

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

REVIEW PETITION(C) No. 1979 OF 2008
IN
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) NO.9053 O 2008

RAJESH BORA & ANR. ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

ORDER

Interlocutory applications are allowed.

This special leave petition was taken up for consideration along with various other matters on 31st July, 2008 and despite the fact that in this particular matter IBP was not involved, but the Indian Oil Corporation, this special leave petition was also dismissed by our order of 31st July, 2008 treating the same to be at par with matters wherein IBP was involved.

Let the order of 31st July, 2008 dismissing this special leave petition be recalled and let this special leave petition be listed separately for consideration on 17th November, 2008.

R.P.(C)No.1979/08 -2-

The Review Petition is accordingly allowed and the SLP is restored to its original number.

Status quo as on today, is to be maintained by the parties till 18th November, 2008, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

New Delhi,
November 06, 2008.
ITEM No.3

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

REVIEW PETITION (C) NO(s). 1979 OF 2008 IN SLP(C) 9053/2008

RAJESH BORA & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for oral hearing and c/delay in filing review petition and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment)

Date: 06/11/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Adv.
Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.
Mr. Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Pusnain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.
Ms. Mala Narayan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Interlocutory applications are allowed.

The Review Petition is allowed and the SLP is restored to its original number in terms of the signed order.

Status quo as on today, is to be maintained by the parties till 18th November, 2008, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Sheetal Dhingra) (Juginder Kaur)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed order is placed on the file]